

2017-04-28 12:48:41 PDT

LegalZoom.com, Inc. From: Nicholas Mckee



4/14/17

Dear Legal Zoom,

I, LouAnn Linekin, hereby release my name (SOLID GROUND MINISTRIES LLC) to Legalzoom and give them full authorization to file the entity (Solid Ground Ministries, Inc.) on my behalf, as I will not be reinstating the dissolved business and have no intention of revoking the dissolution.

Signed,

Digital Signature

LouAnn Linekin



Certificate of Authenticity

GoPaperless Provered By :

Session Information

Signing Seasion ID:	8199044c-b551-4780-8642-390426668a1d	Stature	Completed
		Statues:	
Traissection Name:	SOLID GROUND	Created Orc	4/17/2017 12:48:19 PM EDT
Session Tile:	DIGITAL SIGNATURE	Last Modified:	4/17/2017 1:00:49 PM EDT
Documents:	1	Owner:	David Shimebarger
Signerse	t	Compility:	Berkshire Hatlaway Florida Rea
Signatures:	ŀ		-
hutais:	0		

Signer Information.

Signature Events		Signature	Timestur	ւթ	
Lou Ann Linckin dave@bhattorizonilc.com		Lou Ann Linckin	Sent	4/17/2017 12:55:11 PM EDT 4/17/2017 12:59:26 PM EDT	
			Viewed:		
Signer Security:	Entel Authentication	IP Address: 65.97.189.164	Signed:	4/17/2017 1:00:47 PM EDT	
Disclosure:	Accepted: 4/) 7/2017 12 1D: 664a30e4-d9d2-4ca				

Session Documents Ducument Size Daté Signatures Initials Dates Form Fields Checkboxes learnolegaizoompdf 50K 5 4/4/7/2017, 12:48:20 PM EDT 1 0 0 0 0

Session Activity

Timestamp	IP Address	Activity
4/17/2017 1:00:49 PM EDT	65.97,189.164	Session completed and closed by David Shimebarger
4/17/2017 1:00:47 PM EDT	65.97.189.164	Signing Completed by Lou Ann Linckin (dave@hluchorizonlla.com)
4/17/2017 12:59:26 PM EDT	65.97.189.164.	Signature created and disclosure approved by Lou Ant Linckin (drve@bluehorizonile.com)
4/17/2017 12:55:12 PM EDT	65.97,189,164	Invitation sent to Lou Am Linckin(dever)(thisehorizonlic.com) by Devid Shinneburger
4/17/2017 12:55:11 PM EDT	65.97,189,164	eSigrOnline Session Created by David Shinnebarger

Disclosure

Consumer Disclosure,

Please read the information below regarding the terms and conditions of receiving documents, contracts, and disclosures electronically through the eSignOnline electronic signature system. If this information is to your satisfaction and you agree to the terms and conditions, please confirm your acceptance and agreement by checking the box 'I Agree to the above Consumer Disclosure' and selecting the 'Create and Approve Signature buston'.

2017-04-28 12:48:41 PDT

LegalZoom.com, Inc. From: Nicholas Mckee

Electronic distribution of documents and contracts

Berkshire Hathaway Florida Rea (We, us, or the Company) acknowledges your agreement to receive required documents, contracts, notices, disclosures, authorizations, and other documents electronically through the eSignOnline electronic signature system. We appreciate and damk you for doing your part to go paperless and save our environment. Through the eSignOnline electronic signature system, we are able to save time and process a trainaction faster. We do not have to print and null paper copies, wait for signature system, we are able to save time and process a trainaction faster. We do not have to print and null paper copies, wait for signature that could take theys or weeks, and there are no teleays associated with writing for you to mail it back to us. Unless you tell us offerwise in accordance with the procedures described laren this disclosure, we will provide documents florough this electronic method during the course of our relationship with you. If you do not agree with this process and method, please let us know as described below.

Berkshire Hathaway Florida Rea outsources personal information to a third party processing and storage service provider which is located in the USA. The Bayer and Seller hereby acknowledge that personal information processed and stored by a US third party service provider is subject to the laws of that country and that information may be made available to the US government or its agencies under a lawfall order made in that country.

Paper copies

During the signing process on eSignOnline, you will have the opportunity to download and print your copies of the documents before and after signing. At any tarre, you may contact us to obtain paper copies of documents that have been provided to you electronically. To request paper copies, you must send an entrait to develophelorizonly meservices commend in the body of the entrait state your full name, address, telephone number, and the name of the document or transaction that you would like a paper copy for. If any fees apply, we will notify you.

Willidrawing your consent to sign electronically

Once you have decided and agreed to the following disclosure to sign documents electronically, you may at any time thereafter decide to withdraw your consent and receive required documents only in paper former. There are several ways to inform as that you no longer with to received documents and sign electronically.

a) During the electronic signing process, you may elect to 'decline' and indicate your reasons for declining and withdrawing your consent.
b) Send an entail to dave@bluehorizonhomeservices contact in the body of the entail indicate your full name, address, telephone number, and that you no longer wish to sign electronically and instead would like to receive paper copies.

Please be aware that withdrawing your convert to sign electronically may result in delays and/or more time to complete a transaction. We will then have to print and mail paper copies to you, wait for you to receive and sign documents, then wait for you to mail it back and follow the same procedure with other parties to the transaction.

How to contact Berkshire Hathaway Florida Rea

At any time, you may contact us to change your email and contact information, request paper copies, or to indicate your change in consent to sign electronically hereafter.

Contact Name, : David Shimebarger Emili Address : dave@bheborizonhomeservizes.com Phone Number :

Hardware and Software Requirements,

The following are minimum hardware and software requirements to use the eSignOnline electronic signature system

Operating Systems: Windows® 8, Windows® 7, Windows Vista@, Mac OS@ X 10.6 and higher. Browsers: Google Chrome@ 36 and higher, Internet Explorer@ 9.0 and higher; Mozila Firefox@ 31.0 and higher, Safari@ 5.1.7 and higher. Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum Security Settings: Allow per session cookies PDF Reader: Acrobat@ or sirikar software to view and print PDF files

Your Acknowledgment and Consent to use electronic signatures

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic documents that we will provide to you, please verify that you were able to read this electronic consumer disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access. Further, you consent to receiving notices and disclosures in electronic format on the terms and conditions described herein this consumer disclosure, please let us know by checking the 't agree, with the above Consumer Disclosure' box bebyy.

By checking the 'I agree with the above Consumer Disclosure' box, I confirm that I can access and read this electronic consumer disclosure to

LegalZoom.com, Inc. From: Nicholas Mckee

_ _ . . . _ . . _ _

consent to receipt of electronic documents, I can print on paper if I so choose, the disclosure and/or save to a place where I can print it for future reference and access, and until I notify Berkshire Hathaway Florida Rea otherwise, I consent to receive from Berkshire Hathaway Florida Rea electronic documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by Berkshire Hathaway Florida Rea during the course of my relativithip with Berkshire Hathaway Florida Rea.

.

To: Page 8 of 11

.

•

COV	TER LETTER
Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Fallahassee, FL 32314	
SUBJECT: Solid Ground Ministries, Inc. (PROPOSED CORPO	RATE NAME – <u>MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX</u>)
Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the A	\$78.75
Certificate of Status	Filing Fee Filing Fee, & Certified Copy Certified Copy & Certificate ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED
FROM: Cheyenne Moseley, Name	LegalZoom.com, Inc. (Printed or typed)
101 N. Brand Blvd.	Address
<u>Glendale, CA 91200</u> Ci	3 Iy, State & Zlp
<u>323-962-8600 ext 7</u> Daytime	625 o Telephone number
bizcorefilings@legal E-mail address: (to be used)	for future annual report polification)
NOTE: Please provide the	original and one copy of the articles.

To: Page 9 of 11

•

.

LegalZoom.com, Inc. From: Nicholas Mckee

.....

	ARTICLES OF I In compliance with Chap	INCORPORAT	'ION for Profit)		
ARTIÇLE I					
	normation shall be: Solid Ground Ministries, h	ne			
ARTICLE II					
	Principal <u>street</u> address 2076 NW Diamond Creek Way		Mailing address, if differ	ent is:	
	Jensen Beach, Florida 34957			·	
ARTICLE III	PURPOSE				
المعيد المتجاورين المتكاف التقرير المتناب	which the corporation is organized is:				
Please see a	• -				
F18836 886 8	RACIEC	•			
ARTICLE IV	MANNER OF ELECTION The manner i				
	by which the directors of the corporation are		ited will be stated in the bylaws		
ARTICLE V	INITIAL OFFICERS AND/OR DIRECT				
Name and 'I Address:	Itte: Lou Ann Linekin, PTSD 2076 NW Diamond Creek Way		Terrance McCarthy, Director		
AU4(653)	Jensen Beach, Florida 34957	Address:	2076 NW Diamond Creek Wa Jensen Beach, Florida 34957	Y	
		<u> </u>			
Name and T	inle: Bob Linekin, Director	Mome and Title	Lisa Kleimeyer, Director		
Address:	2076 NW Diamond Creek Way	Address:	2076 NW Diamond Creek Wa		
	Jensen Beach, Florida 34957	Aumo33,	Jensen Beach, Florida 34957		
Address:		Address;			
			·	1122 8	
ARTICLE VI	<u>REGISTERED AGENT</u> rida street address (P.O. Box NOT acceptable) (of the maisterned saw	nd 50.		
Name:	David Shinnebarger	w me teknietet affet			
	2336 SE Ocean Blvd. Ste 311	_		m-< -	ma a
Address:				A A	
Addits:	Stuart, Florida 34998			- o -	
Address:	<u>5tuari, rionga 34995</u>	<u></u>		57 8	
ARTICLE VII	INCORPORATOR	<u></u>		DRII	
ARTICLE VII	INCORPORATOR Irem of the Incorporator is:			3: 46 TATE ORIDA	
ARTICLE VII The <u>name and ad</u> Name:	INCORPORATOR Internet of the Incorporator is: Cheyenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in	<u></u>		8: 46 TATE ORIDA	
ARTICLE VII	INCORPORATOR Ires of the Incorporator is: Cheyenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in 9900 Spectrum Drive	I <u>C.</u>		3: 46 TATE ORIDA	
ARTICLE VII The <u>name and ad</u> Name:	INCORPORATOR Internet of the Incorporator is: Cheyenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in	I <u>C.</u>		3: 46 TATE ORIDA	
ARTICLE VII The name and ad Name: Address:	INCORPORATOR Incer of the Incorporator is: Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717			46 RIDA	
ARTICLE VII The <u>many and ad</u> Narue: Address: Having-beca nam	INCORPORATOR Incorporator is: <u>Cheyenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in</u> 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 Austin, TX 78717		tated corporation at the place des	46 RIDA	
ARTICLE VII The <u>manip and ad</u> Narue: Address: Haviote-beca nam	INCORPORATOR Incer of the Incorporator is: Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717		tated corporation at the place des :10 act in this cupacity ////////////////////////////////////	46 RIDA	
ARTICLE VII The <u>manip and ad</u> Narue: Address: Haviote-beca nam	INCORPORATOR Incorporator is: <u>Cheyenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in</u> 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 Austin, TX 78717		tated componation at the place des to act in this capacity	46 RIDA	
ARTICLE VII The <u>manip and ad</u> Narue: Address: Haviote-beca nam	INCORPORATOR Item of the Incorporator is: <u>Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in</u> 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 red as registered agent to accept service of proc million with and accept the appointment as exists		tated componation at the place des to act in this cupacity $\frac{4}{2.5}$	46 RIDA	
ARTICLE VII The <u>name and ad</u> Nare: Address: Having been name contributed, I am fa	INCORPORATOR Ires of the Incorporator is: <u>Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, In</u> 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 red as pagintened agent to accept service of proc militar with and accept the appointment as register Required Signature of Registered Agent Shimeberger	for the above stred agent und agree	to act in this cupacity 	RIDS demated in this	
ARTICLE VII The <u>name and ad</u> Nare: Address: Having been name certificate, I am fa Devid submit this docu	INCORPORATOR Ires of the Incorporator is: <u>Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, In</u> 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 red as pagintered agent to accept service of proc miliar with and accept the appointment as registe miliar with and accept the appointment as registe Required Signature of Registered Agent Shimebarger ment and affirm that the facts stated herein are	For the above stred agent and agree	to act in this cupacity	RIDS demated in this	
ARTICLE VII The <u>name and ad</u> Nare: Address: Having been name certificate, I am fa Devid submit this docu	INCORPORATOR Item of the Incorporator is: Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, in 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 and as registered agent to accept service of proc million with and accept the appointment as register Required Signantie of Registered Agent	For the above stred agent and agree	to act in this cupacity	RIDS demated in this	
ARTICLE VII The <u>name and ad</u> Nare: Address: Having been name certificate, I am fa Devid submit this docu	INCORPORATOR Ires of the Incorporator is: <u>Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, In</u> 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 red as pagintered agent to accept service of proc miliar with and accept the appointment as registe miliar with and accept the appointment as registe Required Signature of Registered Agent Shimobarger ment and affirm that the facts stated herein are	For the above stred agent and agree	to act in this cupacity	RIDS demated in this	
ARTICLE VII The <u>name and ad</u> Nare: Address: Having been name certificate, I am fa Devid submit this docu	INCORPORATOR Ires of the Incorporator is: <u>Chevenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, In</u> 9900 Spectrum Drive Austin, TX 78717 red as pagintered agent to accept service of proc miliar with and accept the appointment as registe miliar with and accept the appointment as registe Required Signature of Registered Agent Shimobarger ment and affirm that the facts stated herein are	true. I am aware that	to act in this cupacity	RIDS demated in this	

H17000117244 3

Attachment to Articles of Incorporation of Solid Ground Ministries, Inc.

Said organization is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under the section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code. The business activity for said organization is as follows: To provide spiritual, physical and mental programs and support service including housing, to assist lower income and individuals in crisis due to drug and/or alcohol abuse, domestic violence, and/or incarceration.

No part of the net earnings of this organization shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth herein. No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and this corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of this document, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Upon the dissolution of this corporation, assets remaining shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the organization is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

H17000117244 3

2017-04-28 12:48:41 PDT

To: Page 11 of 11

ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SOLE INCORPORATOR OF Solid Ground Ministries, Inc., A Florida Not For Profit Corporation, April 28, 2017

The undersigned, acting as the sole incorporator of Solid Ground Ministries, Inc., a Florida Not For Profit Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby approves and adopts the following resolutions by this written consent without a meeting (this "Written Consent") pursuant to the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, which shall be effective upon the commencement of the Corporation's existence:

RESOLVED, that each person named below is hereby elected to serve as a Director of the Corporation until such time as his or her successor is duly elected and qualified:

Lou Ann Linekin Bob Linekin Terrance McCarthy Lisa Kielmeyer

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Corporation, as elected by the Corporation's Board of Directors, are authorized and directed to insert a copy of this Written Consent in the minute book of the Corporation.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the undersigned, the sole incorporator of the Corporation, hereby resigns as the incorporator of the Corporation, effective upon the commencement of the Corporation's existence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned executes this Written Consent as of the date set forth above.

By: Cheyenne Moseley, Assistant Secretary LegalZoom.com, Inc.